Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2014-104.tif




2014-104.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-104
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND ARTHUR CHESTER SKINNER, III, ET AL. (CCAS NO. 20990) DATED DECEMBER 8, 1998, TO EFFECT A PARTITION OF THE ENTITLEMENTS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO JANUARY 15, 2024, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICTS 3, 4, AND 13, GENERALLY ALONG J. TURNER BUTLER BOULEVARD AND STATE ROAD 9A, WITHIN THE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT AREA (SECTOR A), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements and amendments thereto, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, a Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Arthur Chester Skinner, III, et al. (with their successors in interest, collectively referred to as the “Owners”) dated December 8, 1998, recorded in Official Records Book 9158, page 1750 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development Agreement”), established a Transportation Management Area (“TMA”) in the area of J. Turner Butler Boulevard and State Road 9A (Sector A); and,

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the Owners dated February 13, 2007, recorded in Official Records Book 14154, page 621 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “First Amendment”), extended the duration of the Development Agreement to January 15, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Owners are parties in the pending action for partition captioned Jan Malcolm Jones, Jr., et al. v. Susan S. Thomas, as Trustee of the Susan S, Thomas Revocable Living Trust dated August 11, 1985, et al., Case No. 16-2010-CA-1333, Division CV-H, Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Duval County, Florida, and the Owners have agreed to a Stipulated Judgment in that action which will result in a partition of portions of the property governed by the Development Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, as part of the Stipulated Judgment, the Owners seek a Second Amendment to the Development Agreement (“Second Amendment”), pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Section 655.205, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, with regard to certain property within the TMA (Sector A) owned by the Owners and depicted and referenced in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, (collectively, the “Amendment Property”), in order to separate among the Owners the rights and obligations under the Development Agreement as to the Amendment Property to correspond with the respective ownership of the Amendment Property resulting from the partition; and, 

WHEREAS, the Owners also seek in the Second Amendment to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to January 15, 2024; and,


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has reviewed and recommends approval of the Second Amendment; and,

WHEREAS, the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore: 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Second Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the Owners is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 2, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:


/s/Jody L. Brooks

 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Jody L. Brooks
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\02.04.14.TMA Second Amendment Legislation.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
JAX\1833687_2
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]2014-104.tif




2014-104.tif

_1454390914/2014-104.tif
Z 4o | ofied
L HAIYX3

Amendment Property

Unbversity of
North Florida

rkets at

Ma

I nqigey
Amendment Propertv:
Properties with the foliowing

‘Real Estate Numbers assigned by the Duval County

Property Appraiser (as of Junuary, 2014):

JAXUR3E581 )

RE Numbers

NWGQ/Sector 1/A-1

167727 0500
167728 0100
167727 0000
167727 0850

SWQ/Sector 2/A-2

167742 0150
167742 0200
167742 6100
167742 0010
167742 0040
167742 0050
167741 0700
167741 0500
167727 1000
167742 0080

167742 0090

SEQ/Sector 3/A-3

167740 0600
167741 0000
167741 4500
167728 0010
167728 0005
167729 0100

NEQ/Sector 8/A-4

167729 0000
167729 G200

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2
Prepared by:

T. R. Hainline, Ir, Esq.

Rogers Towers, PLA.

1301 Riverplace Bivd,, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, FL 32207

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT
AREA (“TMA™)

Originally among

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

ARTHUR CHESTER SKINNER, 11, et al.

Dated:
' ,20

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 46

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING TRANSPORTATION

MANAGEMENT AREA (“TMA")

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Second

Amendment’”) made and entered into this day of , 2014, by and among

the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (heremafter the
“City”), and Jan Malcolm Jones, Jr., individually, Jan Malcolm Jones, 11}, as Trustee of the Jan'
Malcolm Jones Il Irrevocable GST Trust dated 12/14/12, Whitney Dallas Kampfe as Trustee of
the Whitney Dal.las Kampfe Irrevocable GST Trust dated 12/14/12;, Edward Skinner Jones, as
Trustee of the Edward Skinner Jones Revocable Living Trust dated January 31, 1989; Virginia
Jones Charest, formerly known as Virginia Skinner Jones, as Trustee of the Virginia Skinner
Jones Living Trust dated September 16, 1998, Arthur Chester Skinner, II1, as Trustee of the
- Arthur Chester Skinner, III, Revocable Living Trust dated February 10, 1984; as Amended,
Ienifer Riley Skinner, as Trustee of A. Chester Skinner Il Irrevocable Family Trust dated Dec.
19, 2012; Katherine Skinner Newton, as Trustee of the Katherine Skinner Newton Living Trust
Agreement dated March 31, 1987, Katherine E. S. Newton, Russell Brown Newton [V and Julie
Harris Newiton as Trustees of the Katherine Skinner Newton 2012 Irrevocable Trust U/A
11/20/2012; David Gedfrey Skinner, as Trustee of the David Godfrey Skinner Revocable Living
Trust dated March 12, 1986, as Amended; Christopher Forrest Skinner, as Trustee of the
Christopher Forrest Skinner Revocable Living Trust dated November 28, 1989, as Amended;
Patricia Skinner Campbell, as Trustee of the Patricia Skinner Cumpbeil Revocable Trust
Agreement dated October 24, 2002, as Amended, S. Mark Hand, as Trustee of the Patricia

Skinner Campbell Irrevocable Dynasty Trust dated December 24, 2012; and Randall Thomas

JAXVIB11964_8 -1-

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 46
Skinner, and their respective heirs, trusts, executors and assigns (collectively, the “5/6™
Group”), the 1/6™ Group consisting of He Otter, LLC. a Florida limited liability company, a
successor in interest to Susan Skinner Thomas, as Trustee of the Susﬁn Skinner Thomas
Revocable Living Trust dated August 11, 1985; and Charles Brightman Skinner, Jr., as Trustee
of the Charles Brightman Skinner, Jr. Living Trust dated September 2, 2003, and their respective
heirs, trusts, executors, and assigns (collectively, the “1/6" Group”) and Charles Brightman
Skinner, as Trustee of the Charles Brightman Skinner Revocable Living Trust under Trust
Agreement, dated July 24, 1981, Arthur Chester Skinner, Jr., as Trustee of the Arthur Chester
Skinner, Jr., Revocable Living Trust dated September 10, 1981, as Amended and Mary Virginia
Skinner Jones, as Trustee of the Mary Virginia Skinner Jones Living Trust dated March 25, 1999
(collectively, the “Parents”).

Recitals

A. The parties listed above are the Owners, or successors in interest as Owners,
identified in that Development Agreement between the Owners and the City of Jacksonville
dated December 8, 1998, approved in Resolution 98_-735-A and recorded in Official Records
Book 9158, page 1750 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the *1998
Development Agreement”). The 1998 Development Agreement was amended in the First
Amendment to Development Agreement between the Owners and the City of Jacksonville dated
February 13, 2007, approved in Ordinance 2006-1325-E and recorded in Official Records Book
14154, page 621 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “First
Amendment”). ‘Colleclively, these documents hereinafter are referred (o as the “Development
Agreement.”

JAX\811963_8 2.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 46

B. The 1998 Development Agreement placed the Property, as described in the 1998
Development Agreement, within a Transportation Management Area (“TMA”). The TMA is
comprised of various “sectors” and includes other properties owned by other i)arties and
governed by other development agreements. The sectors included in the Development
Agreement are Sector 1 (a/k/a Sector A-1), Sector 2 (a/k/a Sector A-2), Sector 3 (a/k/a Sector A-

3, and Sector 8 (wk/a Sector A-4).

C. Since the effective date of the Development Agreement, the Owners and their
successors in interest a5 Owners listed above have conveyed various parcels within the Property .
to Designated Successors, as that term is used in the Development Agreement. Portions of the
Property which have not been conveyed to Designated Successors as of this date are owned by

the 5/6™ Group and the 1/6™ Group as tenants in common or are owned by the Parents.

D. Also since the effective dale of the Development Agreement, the Owners and
their successors in interest as Owners listed above have constructed, or have caused to be
constructed, portions of the TMA roadway network described in the Development Agreement.
Among the portions of the TMA roadway network which have been constructed are those lying

within Sector 1/A-1 and Sector 2/A-2.

E. The Owners are parties in the pending action captioned Jan Malcolm Jones. Jr.. et

al. v. Susan S. Thomas, as Trustee of the Susan S, Thomas Revocable Living Trust dated August
11, 1985, et al., Case No. 16-2010-CA-1333, Division CV-H, Circuit Court, Fourth Jﬁdicia]

Circuit, Duval County, Florida. The Owners have agreed to Stipulated Judgment in that action

which will result in a partition of those portions of the Property owned by the 5/6™ Group and the

JAXAIB11964_8 -3-

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 46
1/6™ Group as tenants in common. As part of the Stipulated Judgment, the Owners and their
successors in interest as Owners desire to amend the Development Agreement, pursuant to
Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, und- Section 655.2035, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code,
with regard to as Lo certain parcels within Sector 1/A-1, Sector 2/A-2, Sector 3/A-3, and Sector 8
/A-4 depicted in the map in E;ﬂiibil A to this Second Amendment and further described in
Exhibit A-1 to this Second Amendment (collectively, the “Amendment Property”). In effect, this
Second Amendment separates among the Owners the rights and obligations under the
Development Agreement with regard to the Amendment Property in order to correspond with the

respective ownership of the Amendment Property resulting from the partition.

F As meationed above, portions of the Amendment Property currently are owned by
the 5/6™ Group and the 1/6™ Group as tenants in common. Other portions of the Amendment
Property are ownéd by the Parents. The Amendment Property does not include any parcels
owned by Designated Successors or their successors, and this Second Amendment is not
intended to affect in any way the validity, applicability, or terms of the Development Agreement

as to and within such parcels owned by Designated Successors or their successors.
G. The City has agreed to the requested amendments.

H. The required public hearings on this Second Amendment were held, following
proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Stawtes, and Chapter 655, City of
Jacksonville Ordinance Code, before the Land Use and Zoning (L.UZ) Committee of the City

Council and the City Council.

JAXUBII964. 8 4-

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 46
I This Second Amendment is entered into pursuvant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendmenis o development agreements by mutual consent of the

parties, and purssant to Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Recitals and Definitions

. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference.
2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Second Amendment. All proper lerms appearing in

this Second. Amendment shall be defined as they are defined in the Development Agreement,
unless otherwise specified in this Second Amendment. |

3 Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant -lo Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes,
Sections 655.205 (g) and (ﬁ), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 27 of the Development
Agreement, the City and the Owners and their successors in interest as Owners hereby amend the

Development Agreement as set forth below.

Amendment Property: Proposed Ownership, Rights. Obligations

4, Sectlors 1/A-1, 2/A-2, 3/A-3, and 8/A-4: The 5/6™ Group Parcels. The Owners and their

successors in interest as Owners intend to convey to the 5/6™ Group litle to certain parcels of the
Amendment Property within Sectlors 1/A-1, 2/A-2, 3/A-3, and 8/A-4, which parcels are depicted
on the map in Exhibit B to this Second Amendment and further described in Exhibit B-1 to this
Second Amendment (the “5/6™ Group Parcels”). With regasd to the 5/6™ Group Parcels and any

development therein (including but not limited to the location, design, and construction of any
JAXMBI1964_8 -5-

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 46
porticn o'f_the TMA roadway network), as of the Effective Date of this Second A.mendmem: (1)
the Owners shall be defined as the 5/6™ Group or their successors in interest.as Owners; and (ii}
neither the 1/6'}‘ Group nor the Parents, individually and collectively, shall have any rights or
obligations as Owners under the Development Agreement with respect to the 5/6 Group Parcel.
No amendments, modifications, or termination of rights under the Development Agreement of '
the 5/6 Group as to the 5/6 Parcels shall affect the rights of the 1/6 Group or the 1/6 Group
Parcels under the Development Agreement or affect the rights of the Parents or the Parent
Parcels under the Development Agreement.

5. Sector 1/A-] and Sector 2/A-2; The 1/6"™ Group Parcels. The Owners and their
successors in interest intend to convey to the 1/6™ Group title to certain parcels of the
Amendment Property within Sectors 1/A-1 and 2/A-2, which parcels are depic{cc_l on the map in
Exhibit B to this Second Amendment and further described in .Exhibit lB-2' to this Second
Amendment (the “1/6™ Group Parcels”). With regard to the .ilﬁm Group Parcels and .any
development therein (including but not limited to the location, design, .and construction of any
portion of the TMA roadway networ'k), as of the Effective Date of this Second. Amendment: (i)
the Owners shall be defined as the 1/6™ Group or their successors in interest as Owners; and (ii)
neither the 5/6™ Group nor the Parents, individually and collectively, shall have any rights or
obliga-tions as Owners under the Development Agreement with respect to the 176 Group Parcels.
No amendments, modifications, or termination of rights under the Developmernt Agreement of
the 1/6 Group as to the 1/6 Parcels shall affect the rights of the 5/6 Group or the 5/6 Group
Parcels under the Development Agreement or affect the rights of the Parents or the Parent
Parcels under the Development Agreement.

JAX\BI1954_8 -6-

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 46
6. Sector 1/A-1: The Parents Purccls. The Parents own certain parcels of the Amendment

Property within Sector 1/A-1, which parcels are depicted on the map in Exhibit B to this Second
Amendment and further described in Exhibit B-3 to this Second Amendment (the “Parents
Parcels™). With regard to the Parents Parcels and a’ny development lhere_in (including but not
limited to the location, design, and construction of any portion of the TMA roadway network), as
of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment: (i) the Owners shall be defined as the Parents
or their successors in interest as Owners; and (ii) neither the 56" Group nor the 16t Group,
individually and collectively, shall have any rights or obligations as Owners under the
Development Agreement with respect to the Parents Parcels. No amendments, modifications, or
termination of rights under the Development Agreement of the Parents as to the Parents Parcel
shall affect the rights of the 5/6 Group or the 5/6 Group Parcels under the Development
Agreement or affect the rights of the 1/6 Group or the 1/6 Group Parcels under the Development
Agreement.

Reserved Capacity

7. Reserved Capacity Issued to Daie and Not Used or Transferred: Sectors 1/A-1 and 2/A-

2. Pursuant to the Development Agreement and as a result of the construction of the portions of
the TMA roadway network in Sectors {/A-1 and 2/A-2, the City has issued Reserved Capacity to
the Owners. To date, the following Reserved Capacity has been issued to the Owners but has not
been used by the Owners and hds not been transferred to Designated Successors pursuant to
allocations filed with the CMMSO and which remain valid:

(@) Sector 1/A-1: 763 p.m. peak hour trips, Proportionate Share Fee paid.

(b)  Sector 2/A-2: 1,132 p.m. peak hour trips, Proportionate Share Fee paid.

JAX\I811964_8 7.

Exhibit 2 _
Page 8 of 46
All Proportionate Share Fees have been paid for the Reserved Capacity, and the Reserved
Capacity is available for use. without the payment of any additional fees or exactions
notwithstanding expiration or cancellation of the Developimient Agreement.

8. Transfer of Reserved Capacity Issied to Date and Not Used or Transfer. As of the

Effective Date of this Second Amendment; the Reserved Capacity described in Section 7 above
shall be transfefred as follows:

(a) To the 5/6™ Group: in Sector 1/A-1, 319 p.m. peak hour trips; in Sector 2/A-2,
473 p.m. peak hour trips (the "5/6™ Group Reserved Capacity™). With regard to the 5/6™ Group
Reserved Capacity: (i) the Owners shall be defined as the 5/6™ Group or their successors in
interest as Owners; (i) the 5/6" Group as Owners may use and tfanéfer the 5/6™ Group Reserved
Capacity among sectors of the TMA as provided in Sections 18 and 19 of the Development
Agreement and may exercise any other rights as Owners provided under the D'evelopmem_
Agreement; and (iii) neither the 1/6™ Group nor the Parents, individually and coliectively, shall
have any rights or obligations as Owners under the Development Agreement with respect to the
5/6 Group Reserved Capacity. No amendmients, modifications, or termination of rights under the
Development Agreement of the 5/6 Group as to the 5/6 Reserved Capacity shall affect the rights
of the 1/6 Group or the 1/6 Group Reserved Capacity under the Development Agreement or
affect the rights of the Parents or the Parents Reserved Capacity under the Development
Agreement.

(®)  To the 1/6™ Group: in Sector 1/A-1, 444 p.m. peak hour tiips; in Sector 2/A-2,
659 p.m. peak hour trips (the “1/6™ Group Reserved Capacity”). With regard to the 1/6™ Group
Reserved Capacity: (i) the Owners shall be defined as the 1/6™ Group or their successofs in

JAX\I811964_8 -8-

Exhibit 2
Page 9 of 46
interest as Owners; (ii) the 1/6™ Group as Owners may use and transfer the 1/6™ Group Reserved
Capacity among sectors of the TMA as provided in Sections [8 and 19 of the Development
Agreement and may exercise any other rights as Owners provided under the Development
Agreement; and (iii) neither the 5/6™ Group nor the Parents, individually and collectively, shall
have any rights or obligations as Owners under the Development Agrecment with respect to the
176 Group Reserved Capacity. No amendments, modifications, or termination of rights under the
Development Agreement of the 1/6 Group as to the 1/6 Reserved Capacity shall affect the rights
of the 5/6 Group or the 5/6 Group Reserved Capacity under the Development Agreement or
affect the rights of the Parents or the Parents external vehicle trips under the Development
Agreement.

(c) The above transfers are not intended to affect in any way any prior transfers of
Reserved Capacity by the Owners or any Reserved Capacity currently held by Designated
Successors. |
9, A'cceglance of Transfers of Reserved Capacity. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall
be construed to limit or otherwise affect the right of the 5/6™ Group, 1/6" Group, or the Parents,
as Owners of their respective parcels, o accept a transfer of Reserved Capacity to their
respective parcels from any other Owners or a Designated S,uc'cessor within the TMA as rovided
in Sectiqn 19 of the Development Agreement.

10.  Excess Reserved Capacity. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be construed to

limit or otherwise affect the right of the 5/6™ Group, the 1/6™ Group, or the Parents, as Owners of
their respective parcels, to make requests to the CMMSO regarding any Excess Reserved
Capacity as provided in Section 18(d) of the Development Agreement.

JAXMB11964 8 5.

Exhibit 2
Page 10 of 46
External Vehicle Trips

Il.  Sectors l/1-A, 3/A-3, and 8/A-4: External Vehicle Trips. Pursuant to the Development

Agreement, the following exiernal vehicle trips are currently assigned to Sectors I/1-A, 3/A-3
and 8/A-4 and are available (that is, not yet used by the Owners or a Designated Successor):

(a) Sector 1/1-A: 900 p.m. peak hour trips, Proportionate Share Contribution not yet

paid.

(b Sector 3/A-3: 4,719 p.m. peak hour trips, Proportionate Share Contribution not
yet paid.

{c) Sector 8/A-4: 537 p.m. peak hour trips, Proportionate Share Contribution not yet
paid.

12, Rights and Obligations as to External Vehicle Trips in Sector 1/A-1. With regard to the

external vehicle trips curreﬁtly assigned to Sector 1/A-1:

(a) By the assignment from the Owners dated December 17, 2013, and b.y the
execution and recordation of this Second Amendment, the (j\vncrs shall be defined as the Par;e:nls
or their successors in interest as Owners, individually, as follows: Charles Brightman Skinner,
as Trustee of the Charles Brightman Skinner Revocable Living Trust under Trust Agreement,
dated July 24, 1981, 300 p.m. peak hour trips; Arthur Chester Skinner, Jr., as Trusiee of the
Arthur Chester Skinner, Jr., Revocable Living Trust dated September 10, 1981, 300 p.m. peak
hour trips; and Amended and Mary Virginia Skinner Jones, as Trustee of the Mary Virginia
Skinner Jones Living Trust dated March 25, 1999, 300 p.m. peak hour trips.

{1} As Owners, the Parents, individually or collectively, may re-assign such external
vehicle trips among sectors of the TMA as provided in Section |l of the Development

JAXALB11964.8 -10-

Exhibit 2
Page 11 of 46
Agreement without the consent of the 5/6™ Group or the 1/6™ Group and may exercise any other
rights as Owners provided under the Development Agreement as to such external vehicle trips.

(c) Neither the 5/6™ Group nér the 1/6" Group, individually and collectively, shall
have uﬁy rights or obligations as Owners under the Development Agreement as to such external
vehicle trips.

3.

external vehicle trips currently assigned to Sectors 3/A-3, as of the Effective Date of this Second
Amendment: (i) the Owners shall be defined as the 5/6™ Group or their successors in interest as

| Owners; (ii) the 5/6™ Group as Owners may re-assign such external vehicle trips among sectors
of the TMA as provided in Section 1] of the Development Agreement without the consent of the
1/6" Group or the Parents and may exercise any other rights as Owners provided under the

' Development Agreement; and (iii} neither the 1/6™ Group nor the Parents, i'ndividuaily- and
collectively, shall have any rights or obligations as Owners under the Development Agreement
as to such external vehicle trips.

14.  Rights as to External Vehicle Trips in Sector 8/A-4. With regard 10 the external vehicle

trips currently assigned to Sector 8/A-4, as of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment:

(a) For 447 p.m. peak hour trips: (i) the Owners shall be defined as the 5/6™ Group
or their successors in interest as Owners; (ii) the 5/6™ Group as Owners may re-assign such
external vehicle trips among sectors of the TMA as provided in Section 11 of the Development
Agreement without the consent of the 1/6™ Group or the Parents and may exercise any other

rights as Owners provided under the Development Agreement; and (iii) neither the 1/6™ Group

JAXMBEI964_8 -1i-

Exhibit 2
Page 12 of 46

nor the Parents, individually and collectively, shall have any rights or obligations as Owners
ﬁnder the Development Agreement as {o such external vehicle trips.

(b)  For 90 p.m. peak hour trips: (i) the Owners shall be defined as.the 1/6™ Group or
their successors in interest as Owners; (ii) the 1/6™ Group as Owners may re-assign such external
vehicle trips among sectors of the TMA as provided in Section 11 of the Development
Agreement without the consent of the 5/6" Group or the Parents and may exercise any other
rights as Owners provided under the Development Agreement; and (iii) nci:h;er the 5/6" Group
nor the Parents, individually and collectively, shall have any rights or obligations as Owners
under the Development Agreement as to such external vehicle trips.

15.  Acceptance of Assignments. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be construed to
limit or otherwise affect the right of the 5/6™ Group, the 1/6™ Group, or the Parents (individually
or collectively), as Owners of their respective parcels, to accept an assignment of external
vehicle trips to their respective parcels from an Owner or a Designated Successor within the

TMA as provided in Section 11 of the Development Agreement,

Termination Upon Use or Transfer of Reserved Capacity and External Vehicle

Trips

16.  Termination Upon Use or Transfer; 5/6"™ Group Parcels. At such point in time as the
5/6" Group uses or transfers all of the 5/6™ Group Reserved Capacity described in Sections 8(a)
and 9 above and the external vehicle trips described in Sections 13, 14(a), and 15 above, then the
5/6" Group may provide the CMMSO with written notice of such event and may identify parcels
among the 5/6" Group Parcels which, as of such date, are owned by the 5/6™ Group. Upen the
CMMSO's receipt of such notice: (i) the Development Agreement shall terminate as to the

JAX 1811964 8 -12-

Exhibit 2
Page 13 of 46
identified parcels, and any future development of the identified parcels shall be governed by the
mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and
subject o the payment of mobility fees (or as may be credited with Reserved Capacit)-/ as
provided in Section 20 below) or subject to such succéssor transportation exaction system so
long as one remains in effect; and (ii) the CMMSO shall record an acknowledgément of the
receipt of the notice and the termination in the public records, with any cost of recordation to Se
paid by the 5/6™ Group.

17.  Termination Upon Use or Transfer: 1/6"™ Group Parcels. At such point in time as the

1/6™ Group uses or transfers all of the 1/6™ Group Reserved Capacity described in Sections 8(b)
and 9 above and the external vehicle trips described in Sections 14(h) and 15 above, lht;.-n the _
1/6™ Group may provide the CMMSO with written notice of such event and ﬁmy identify parcels
among the 1/6™ Group Parcels which, as of such date, are owned by the 1/6™ Group. Upon the
CMMSO’s receipt of such notice: (i) the Development Agreement shall terminate as to the
identified parcels, and any future rdevelopment of the identified parcels shall be governed by the
mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Cods; and
subject 1o the payment of mobility fees (or as may be credited with Reserved Capacity as
provided in Section 20 below).or subject to such successor transportation exaction sysiem so
long as one remains in effect; and (ii) the CMMSO shall record an acknowledgement of the
receipt of the notice and the termination in the public records, with any cost of recordation to be
paid by the 1/6™ Group.

I18.  Termination Upon Use or Transfer: Parents Parcels. At such pointin time as the Parents

use or transfer any and all Reserved Capacity transferred to the Parents as described in Section 9

JAX\IS11964_8 , 13-

Exhibit 2
Page 14 of 46

above and the external vehicle trips described in Sections 12 and 15 above, th-en the Parents may
provide the CMMSO with written notice of such event and may identify parcels among the
Parents Parcels which, as of such date, are owned by the Parents. Upon the CMMSO's receipt of
such notice: (i) the Development Agreement shall terminate as to the identified parcels, and any
fulure development of the identified parcels shall be governed by the mobility fee system set
forth in Part 5 of Chapter 653, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and subject to the payment
of mobility fees (or as may be crediled. with Reserved Capacity as providéd in Section 20 below)
or subject to such successor transportation exaction system so long as one remains in effect; and
(ii) the CMMSO shall record an acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice and the
termination in the public records, with any cost of recordation to be paid by the Parents.

Extension of Duration of Agreement

19. Extension to January 15, 2024. The First Amendment extended the Duration of

Agreement 0 January 15, 2019. Since the First Amendment, the sale and development of the
Property has been adversely affected by a worldwide and lengthy recession. During this same
time period, many landowners in the City of Jacksonville with development agreements have
obtained extensions to those development agreements either by means of statulory extensions or
amendments to their development agreements. In recognition of the effects of the recession, the
Duration of Agreement of the Development Agreement as to the Amendment Property is hereby
extended to January 15, 2024. Exhibit J-1 to the First Amendment sets forth the inflation
adjustments for the Proportionate Share Contributions through 2019. Exhibit C to this Second
Amendment sets forth the inflation adj.uslmenls for Proportionate Share Contributions from 2020
through January 15, 2024.

JAX\I811964_8 -14-

Exhibit 2
Page 15 of 46

20. Reserved Capacity After Expiration. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be

construed to limit or otherwise affect the rights of the 5/6™ Group, the 1/6"™ Grouﬁ, or the Parents
to request Reserved Capacity to be used as payment for mobility fees subsequent to expiration of
the Development Agreement pursuant to Policy 1.3.13 of the Transportation Element of the City
of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

Miscellaneous Provisions

21. Development Agreement Remains _in_Effect. Except as amended in this Second

Amendment, the Development Agreement shall remain in cffect as 10 and within the Amendrnent
Property through the Duration of Agreement, as it may be extended.

22. g' “ancellation of Development Agreement. At any time, the 5/6™ Group, the 176" Group,
or the Parents may request to cancel the Development Agreement as to. any or all of the 56"
Group Parcels, 1/6" Group Parcels, or the Parents Parcels, respectively, pursuant to Section
655.205, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code. Upon such cancellation, and any future
development of the parcels subject to the cancellation shall be governed by the mobility fee
system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter 655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and subject to
the payment of mobility fees. A request to cancel the Development Agreement may include a
request that Reserved Capacity be used subsequent to cancellation as payment of the mobility fee
pursuant to Policy 1.3.13 of the Transportation Element of the City of Jacksonville 2030
Comprehensive Plan. |

23. Amendment of Development Agreemeni. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be
construed to limit or otherwise affect the right of the 5/6™ Group, the 1/6™ Group, or the Parents,
as Owners of their respective parcels, to seek an amendment to the Development Agreement as

JAX\1811964_8 -15-

Exhibit 2
Page 16 of 46

to their respective parcels, including but not limited to an amendment proposing additional
improvements to the TMA roadway network which, if construcied, could constitute payment of
| Proportionate Share Contribution(s) by the party constructing or causingr to be constructed the
additional improvements. No such amendment by either Group shall affect the rights of any
other Group or the Parents under the Development Agreement and no such amendment by the

Parents shall affect the rights of any other Group under the Development Agreement.

24.  Prior Payments of Proportionate Share Contributions. Nothing in this Second
Amendment shall be construed to limit or otherwise affect the right of the 5/6" Group, the 1/6"
Group, or the Parents, as Owners of their respective parcels, to make requests to the CMMSO
regarding a.ny prior payments of Proportionate Share Contributions, including‘ but not limited to
requests to use funds generated by such payment and held by the City for the construction of a
portion of the TMA roadway network pursuant to Section 23 of the Development Agreement.

25.  Recording. This Second Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of Duval
County, l'-'lori@a.

26.  Effective Date. This Second Amendment shall become effective upon execution by all
parties and recordation in the public records of Duval County, Florida.

27.  Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this Second

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Second Amendment.
28.  Headings. The headings of the sections in this Second Amendment are for convenience

of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Second Amendment.

JAX\I811964_8 -16-

Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 46

29.  Severability. If any part of this Second Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Second Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

30. Execution of Dacuments. Given the provisions above separating among the Owners the

rights and obligations under the Development Agreement with regard to the Amendment
Property, upon this Amendment becoming effective any documents to be executed by any of the
parties as Owners of their respective parcels within the Amendment Property, their respective
Reserved Capacity, or their respective external vehicle trips may be executed by the Owners
thereof as designated herein, and the other Owners under the Development Agreement prior to
the effective date of this Amendment need not join in the execution of such documents.

31.  Counterpart. This Second Amendment may be executed in one or more multiple
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute

one and the same agreement.

JAXAIS11964_8 -17-

Exhibit 2
Page 18 of 46

HCITYH

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Its: Mayor

| By:
Its: Corporate Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
as Attorney for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of
. 2013, by __, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on
behalf of the City. He [CHECK ONE] O is personally known to me or [J has provided me with
[insert type of identification] as satisfactory evidence

that he is the person who executed this instrument.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

JAXIB11964_8 -18-

Exhibit 2
Page 19 of 46
Exhibit A

Amandment Property

aretsteinre!

RGO RO

R

et

o

UPPLRe

T A% et

Untvarity of
Nomh Florida

J.1

e

Exhibit 2
Page 20 of 46
Amendment Property:

Exhibit A-1

Properties with the following Real Estate Numbers assigned by the Duval County

Property Appraiser (as of Janusry, 2014):

JAXNISIBS81_2

RE Numberg

NWOQ/Sector 1/A-

167727 0500
167728 0100
167727 0000
167727 0850

SWQ/Sector 2/A-

167742 0150
167742 0200
1677420100
167742 0010
167742 0040
167742 0050
167741 0700
167741 0500
167727 1000
167742 0080
167742 0090

SEQ/Sector 3/A-3

167740 0000
167741 06000
167741 4500
167728 0010
167728 0005
167729 0100

NEQ/Sector 8/A-4

167729 0000
167729 0200

Exhibit-2

Page 21 of 46

Exhibit B

A g

i

SR

plfy
Sul
-3 _|.‘;I\ J\ :_

TMA Second Amendment / Parcels
@ 1/6th Group Land Parcels

. r‘_l

_Maketsan

ter /

(]

Ee o A1

St Johs \
Toar Cenler

sﬁt— axmlﬂlu‘ !

et

y -

v6'HS

5/6th Group Land Parcels
% Parents Parcel

/\//"" %‘W BEE Y W
- AptCoasr—§ ¥ ~
University of /:l / Tee_lr‘wlogy g__}{v. \xi"'r"!;'l!'/
North Florida / 1‘-\// Pa\lk EON as)\ )
) y FR
S.NEQ ¢ -
"Sectoit.g--:q\~ -

o
O - ‘ re - ...".!.‘
\ AR |
Exhibit 2

Page 22 of 46
Exhibit B-1

5/6" Group Parcels
Properties with the followmg Real Estate Numbers ass:gned by the Duval County

Property Appraiser (as of January, 2014):

NWQ/Sector 1/A-]1
Southerly portion of RE Number 167727 0000
167727 0850

SWOQ/Sector 2/A-2

167742 0150

167742 0200

167742 0100

167742 0010

167742 0040

167742 0050

167741 0700

Portion west of Gate Parkway of RE Number 167741 0500
167742 0090 .

r 3/A-3
167740 0000
167741 0000
167741 4500
167728 0010
167728 6005
167729 0100

NEQ/ Sec A-4
167729 0000
167729 0200

JAX\1838583_2

Exhibit.2

Page 23 of 46

Exhibit B-2

1/6"™ Group Parcels:
Properties with the following Real Estate Numbers assigned by the Duval County
Property Appraiser (as of January, 2014):

NWQ/Sector 1/A-1
Northerly portion of RE Number 167727 0000

SWQ/Sect A-

Portion east of Gate Parkway of RE Number 167741 0500
167727 1000

167742 0080

JAX\I838874_2

Exhibit 2
Page 24 of 46

Exkhibit B-3

Parents Parcels ,
Properties with the following Real Estate Numbers assigned by the Duval County

Property Appraiser (as of January, 2014):

/A~
167727 0500
167728 0160

JAX\828875.2

Exhibit-2

Page 25 of 46

Exhibit C

PROPORTIONATE SHARE CONTRIBUTIONS: INFLATION ASJUSTMENTS

Calendar Yeer Factor Inflation Adjustments®
2020 3.3% 3,493
2021 31.3% 3,608
2022 3.3% 3,727
2023 3.3% 3,850
2024 3.3% 3,977

* Amounts shown constitute the Proportionate Share Contribution per p.m. peak hour vehicle trip
during the corresponding calendar year. Within thirty (30) days afler receiving a written request
by Owner, the CMSO shall revise the annual inflation adjustments based upon an updating of the
publication “1996-7 Transportation Costs,” published in February, 1998, by the Florida
Department of Transportation, Office of Policy Planning. This publication is updated
periodically. Altematively, the CMSO may revise the annual inflation adjustments on its own
initiative. However, whether at Owner’s request or on its own initiative, the CMSO shall
provide written notice to Owner and all Designated Successors thirty (30) days prior to any
revision becoming effective. Any revision shall not apply to any development for which, as of
the effective date of the revision, Reserved Capacity or Temporary Capacity has been issued and
is valid pursuant to Paragraph 17 in the Development Agreement.

JAXN1838520_2

Exhibit 2
Page 26 of 46

..Exhibit,2

Page 27 of 46

AGENT AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

Date: ' ,2013

City of Jacksonville

City Council / Planning and Development Department

117 West Duval Street, 4® Floor / 214 North Hogan Street, Edward Ball Building, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 . .

Re:  Agent Authorization and Consent for Second Amendment to TMA
Development Agreement .

To Whom It May Concemn:

You are hereby advised that the undersigned are the Owners of certain properties shown
in Exhibit _ attached hereto and subject to the Development Agreement between the City
of Jacksonville and Arthur Chester Skinner, et al. dated December 8, 1998. Said Owners
hereby: authorize and empower Rogers Towers, P.A. and Gunslter, Yoakley & Stewart,
P.A. to act as agents to file an application for Second Amendment to Development
Agreement for the above-referenced properties and in connection with such application to
file such forms, documents, requests, and other matters necessary for such requested

amendment; and consent to the application for Second Amendment to Development

Agreement for the above-referenced properties.

This authorization and consent may be executed in'two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original. ’

Exhibit 2
Page 28 of 46

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

f‘”} Presence Of:
A

Slgnature

f—\ CheosTe < kmne,c,»’""

Pnn’c Name

Print Name: (44 SLir

STATEQF &= |oR 103

COUNTY OF _Dwvat-

Date: | 2-17—-423

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ]7ﬁday of T, 2 be g

201, by Arthog C Roczg SHmne i ﬁ‘:—, who [ /f is personally known fo me, or

N}Jp«

{type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

s who[ ] has produced
3 Cummission gEEN 1287
" Bonded Through National Notary Assn, 2:‘
{Notary Seal)
PR
b

e

Notafy Public, State of ___ Um0 (5 /A&

Name: ,
Newemm T A—_s 2 A 1/
o

My Commission Expires.
igruaguf-.f 3 2ol L

My Commission Number
is:
EExlta 87

Exhibit 2
Page 29 of 46

¢/‘.
;
Y

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
Presence Of:

Vil

Print Name:_late Faiys 'L( /4/

: Qééb/ Z /Ee/, (6,éz,nn‘¢,/
—EJA;:,'—‘&AML——— Print Na e
Print Name: E.lc:j Stianar

Date: /Z//br//_a

STATEOF _ - )mse ) DA

COUNTY OF " Douvatl

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this %(a. day of _Dr cembes

2013 by Neni fet &, ]eﬁﬁk'nn et . who [ ¢ ]is personally known to me, or

who[ ] has produced n)7| A

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

q] et @’7 o pprl

. NotAry Public, State of &/ cyes D1}

; v Name: A
\ NORMA T. ASPINALL _ i | "y
5% Notary Public - State of Fiorida § NEY T <\p b
% 5¢  Commission & EE 211287  § . .
R Ao Bonded Through Natianal Rotary Axs. My Commission Explres

Au(u_(r 3 20 /s
bd s

My Commission Number
is:

(Notary Seal)

53081v1 . Exhibit 2
Page 30 of 46

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the o '
(y  Presence O W W

Sign; ture 7 / /
(TRAT
Print Name:_Yalle Tayay

/ O ATT N Y e ge/w/g—ﬁ
K':a"‘“ %Z byl P“Fi;t/Namé

Print Nalme

Date: 2«?@5/‘65&2_ /{I 2*?_/3

STATEOF VFlpe oM

COUNTY OF _Duv@et—

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this IG‘LLday of Necembera

2013 by /_‘/{\L‘.ab&# et Sk rned  who As personally known to me, or

A,
"\—}}

=~ whoe[ ]has produced N’/ nl

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

(/\/( 6-1/:&/74449/«»-5;4/

Nofary Public, State of _=)n 2, >4

Name:

Ydowma “T A{f:m/z

(
Holary Publlc - Sigte of Fieriga
*3 My Comm. Explrgs &up 3, 2046 &
Cammlna!on # EE 211207 ?-"‘

S ltfonsHistary s, My Commission Expires

A

T “3,";—0)(’

6

My Commission Number
is: -
EEastiay ]

(Motary Seat)

{ | )
“\M‘J‘

53081v1
Exhibit 2

Page 31 of 46

P
S

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

Presence Of; ' | ﬁﬂ;.: m ﬁz - %
% ' p E Signature _
Print Name: A Mand o E(A refe.

- i s Mdﬁé&)’ciué’&__

ey : Print Name
Print Nar‘ne:/ MQ E’l‘f? ,St'“,, Kus
Date: ,(§Z—Z /‘{? Zor3

sTATE OF F leride

COUNTY OF Duva |

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this /3‘-!3 day of Lecember .

2013, by “Dav] d ({039’3@ :S}:érm e who| t/]is personally known to me, or
who[ ]has produced __ A/ /A

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

@u oo

Notary Public, State of {orida_

PAMELA W. WALKER Name:
Motary Public, State of Florida ‘.p - -
My Comm, Expires Get 10, 2015 Q‘ME’{ G !’J - }/‘J & ”cg'
Commission No. EE 121402

My Commission Expires

Qect. Jo,Dors
My Commission Number

IS

L£E [DIHER

(Notary Seal)

53081vi Exhibit 2
Page 32 of 46

S

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
Presence Of;

DAAA- lf
: o

Print Name: D«

Print Nafne:’ ﬁpn‘/ [Zgog(’.t:

o

Print Name

Date:__ “b/l%’ifg

STATEOF _Floridos

COUNTY OF Du.vol

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this |3 day of December

2013, by Kodherine Skinner Newton , who {\.45 personally known to me, or

who[ ]has produced

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

Notary Public, State of _Florida.

Name: '
. Darlee M, Sands
AMRY
SN DARAM BANDS
. « MY COMMISSION ¢ EE 191203 . .
o EXPIRES: Juna 23, 2016 My Commission Expires
e o ¥ Banted T Bucke Moty Services Tune 23 30l
My Commission Number
is:

EE 191203

(Notary Seal)

a3081v1
Exhibit 2

Page 33 of 46
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the % % .

™ Prasence OF:
Ky A d
§gnature

o\ 2
}5% Name: L HAE v \Vlaﬁ% 4 W
f/(;s-;e // A/&"/"z’ﬂ

iAJV LL [}G,’\AALD Print Narme
Print Name:?_A\\ Tanis
Date:__/ ?/// Z// (13

STATE OF \WW\ /MU“M

COUNTY OF ’m J
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this _IZ_ day of D(me/ .

2012by ﬂLNH P‘/Dwr\ NWW \j ,who[ ]is personally known to me, or

RSN
T who[ ]has produced FIM&M DY\,/M }» f/ﬂ&/{
(type of identification) and who (did/did nof) take an oath
Ot £ nelidn
Notary Publlc State of J\l AR m{j ,
N : f
gl VTR
s&\m?:igéyg(gz | zy zommzssmn Explr:s WV\\ g 7 /m/]
N o1 A
55, j‘::mnfb’é, 2 % lSy ommission Number
=< Z =
3 B =5
%:%:s?ﬁ‘a \5“(:“\
;Uyy’};zgﬁufisa\voh
| Exhibit 2

Page 34 of 46

53081ve
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

f\) Presence Of: m A\/\
(x—a"‘\ Signature (/
. I

Bl e

Pnnt Name
Print Name;

. Lz/ 14 // 13

STATE OF Nl)\'&ir\ AW

COUNTY OF Omﬁ bl

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this l({ dayof _rcenber

- J 201?_, by 3:1\.\0._ qw‘cﬂ& NC\J‘WM ,who[ ]is personally known to me, or
e who[ ] has produced Forde Orics Licenc, Nogo 415 -9) - M- &

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

ﬁ@r%ﬂ/ﬁﬂw

Notdry Public, State of _Aorgl” cemilon

N :
ame Q’\K’?\\U r(ﬁbtw&g J/LQFP‘—*

Notary Public
Mecklenburg Counly
North Carolina

My Commission Expires Aug 14 2016
P P S A S e e

TR

LN N e rpeslRer
j JUST!N THOMAS SHARPE

¢

¢

oyt PR T,

My Commission Expires

f—\\m}, \h "Z Wy

My Commission Number
is:

(Notary Seal)

'{’Nﬁéf

530681v1 Exhibit 2
Page 35 of 46
™,

o

) NS

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

Presence Of:

e et

Vonn 6 0uded
2 .

Print Nape: Koain &, Caridod

Cpie droneng)

b\% }'AJL

£ <. /\/aﬂ.uiﬂamJ

Print Name

Print Name:_, \OQS)LQ ’W?’ﬁlmé’/

Date: Jl][JJ/ 1%

STATEOF __p. C .

AN (eVia Yae
COUNTY OF 3

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this _{__ day of QL&_(‘Q,\_A,EA__,

2013, by _ Lathensny £.5 Newhol  whol

who { 483 produced

DNrlvies Liremepy

] is personally known toc me, or

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an cath.

(Notary Seai)

53081vy

/q‘/'z/!

Nofary Pliblic, State of

N. C .

Name:

L\-\ QL

Cn_r‘cl_.'h :TO

My Commission Expires

9 / 88 /asi<

My Commission Number
is:

19452150 Ut

Exhibit 2
Page 36 of 46
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
ﬁ Presence Of: @2
e | I
i am

(é'TD‘ﬁV,MA:-.uw e wes T

o _ ) méteadtt FenS  Jn
- Qﬂ“ (W\““—w“ Print Name

Print Namg—/ f‘"‘.”@.]izl Skieo—

Date: O N

STATE OF _FLiRIDA

COUNTY OF DuvAL_

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | 2™ day of DECEMBEI,

T, 2013, by _J. MALcOLM JONES JiR. |, who [«"]is personally known to me, or
N~
who[ ] has produced
(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.
- Notary Publiic] Sfate of _
E% 2 Exres At i Name:
A Sorcac Thew Tray Fiin Irerorcs EO0-33570 18
My Commission Expires
My Commission Number
is:
{Notary Seal)
N, B
JE)
53081v1 Exhibit 2

Page 37 of 46
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
(Y, Presence Of:

| Ll e 2
ignature
A ’

Print Name:_Vahe Hrvau—

R vy VM&

PrintName: 2,[” 5}:' asa T

Date:___] 9-;} Lo ! 2

¥

STATEOF _F o /DA

COUNTY OF o v pri

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this [(e""y’day of Decerpee.

;n.,,?m‘) 2012, by Uhdne :4_‘ Kam3 f o , who [l/f is personally known to me, or

who[ ]has produced V) ) Ix

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

KW\/I O g (7 @’ﬂ Coll

Ndtary Public, State of _ =14/, 13

2 . Name:
" NORNA T ASPNALL & Newnimr <. esgontl
' 'sh Notary Pubtic - State ol Flarids § i
% My Comm. Expires Aug 3, 2016 &
535 Commission & EE 211287 o )
" gantes Through Nahoast Notary 4530 |9 My Commission Eprres

CusT 3 3nle
~—r 7

My Commission Number
is:

EF a21387

(Notary Seal)

# ..
} i )
S

53081v1 .
Exhibit 2

Page 38 of 46
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

(M ) Presence Of:

QﬂL

Pnnt

STATEOF _CipriDa

COUNTY OF DuvaL

% 7 S S

Print Name: (XA S

\JAM MA..uw ~Ja~:3_:lﬂ:

Print Name

Date: (1[/ /""/ 1>

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED befare me this )3 day of _De c embex,

™y
b, “~ ‘/'

who[ ] has produced N II A

2013 by N on /\/Lg,/lco InJones = ,who [ 1/] is personally known to me, or

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

B ;gw g:. HORMA T. ASPINALL A
%% Notary Public - Stale of Florida §

g My Comm. Expires Aup 3, 2018 {

¢ Commisclon @ EE 211287  §

2,
e Ennﬂed rmugh muuml uunry Ansh ."

(Notary Seal)

53081v1

Notdry ubllc State of

[

.c.,u:)A-

Name:

My Commission Expires

Not}ro\,/r_ A—E'(’o.‘t@—’ {

My Commission Number
is:

(lng(mr 3/ &0 16

Ecallagq

Exhibit 2
Page 39 of 46

P

kﬁ..;}

S, KORMA T. ASPINALL

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

Prasence Of: g -
émg
I ﬂ

- — 4 - Signature
Ol Mor—
Print Nafﬁe: &{cg ;S‘g,‘émﬁ__"
EDWACD SKiMAMER._Ari &S

i/ Print Name
Print Name:_l[dmh e Fana

Date:. /7 D& F0r3

STATEOF T Jof(pA

COUNTY OF TDU VA

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ) 7*—J3day of Dec eamloos

2013 by Edworp S kinner Bars , who | (/ﬁs personally known to me, or

who[ ] has produced A RS

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

Notary Public, State of C‘f’?c{i (D

e, Notary Pubfic - State of Floriga § Name:

*; My Comm. Expites Aug 3, 2016 [
& Commission # EE 211287
Ay Bonded Through Kational Notary Assn.

7\( otmA T 44500' o (!

My Corﬁmission Expires _
’ } (9
4\, LusT” 3/ D

My Commission Number
is:

EEANa Y7

(Notary Seal)

53081v1 } Exhibit 2
Page 40 of 46
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

q‘) Presence Of: / ﬂM A | 1 {&qmtﬂﬁ CJM/UUj_

Z E !(m Slgna@
P@;%ﬂ' e \n/m\@im TJones Uravest

Print Name: \(gh« Fanar

Date: j D=1 D)2

STATEOF E/poeipi

COUNTY OF "Ly va-t—

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | 7 5day of _ T e e é,_e«;
20123, by \/\ 4 S/Ir\:lf'— Joned él\ﬂfﬁ( T, who [ 45 personally. known to me, or

who[ ]has produced e

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

 Mecea 2 epunes
| et et alinn Notary Puoblic, State of _ =/ %¢c. /D
| § o, NORMA T. ASPINALL |
3\ &2 Notary Public - Stals of Florida Name:

«% My Comm. Expires Aug 3, 2016 f ; T '
&f  Commission @ EE 211287 /\’O'L’" ¥ 1 4—*569 v (1

: —%
7S \
q “ 55" Bonded Through Natlanal Netary Assn §

My Commission Expires

#Auwsf 2 dpll
My Commission Number v 7

is: |
EE&oixd’

{Notary Seal)

b ()

53081v1 Exhibit 2
Page 41 of 46

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

{:-) Presence Of: 7? mh ﬂé = W
2%% Signature

Print Name{J Edeen Gexvein

ﬂmw —meﬁau\ Skmne;/ Fam:p f‘
Prmt Name

Print Name: Cun s Yanas_ Beaneth

Date: / 2‘// /‘/ (3

STATE OF LDl 104
COUNTYOF _ A /AL

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this /Z/W' day of ﬁ&mﬁ_

. 2013 by @_22 11173 SKINNEL [ amfBel, who [)(] is personally known to me, or

who[ ]has produced

(‘t’}.r\ 3

L

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

N Public, S oL A ’

ame: /{4 TuisEns O el £ uan)

My Commission Expires

-9 20077

My Commission Number

© EFp/loo 7

ANVVAARAARAAAAAAR
AR P
VWAAAAANAARAAANAAAANANAR

@ RATHLEEN L MCLELLAN §
COMMISSION [
Vo  EXPRES: mé’%’?’” :E

PAANAVAVAVAARAVAAAAAARANRAN

(Notary Seal)

ARARIA
VARANY

B81v1
53081y Exhibit 2
Page 42 of 46

T e,

\.»\v

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
Presence Of:

2l r&bu,\

 Print Name:- Evecn S e

M

Print Name: Con

STATE OF £ /0 2104
COUNTY OF  oyni7F

—~—

J /y/}w{g@\

Signature

:S mfr‘r',é ﬁ[amc/

Print Name

Date: /?//7’//3

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this //”“day of \er£mAEL.

2013 by S. AR K HaND)

who[ ] has produced

, who [\(] is personally known to me, or

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

N :
e /{47,‘,#/51-’/\3" <. /’77@15///4-:1\

(Notary Seal)

£ "% KATHLEEN J. MCLELLAN
[I&A  OPMES: hiy09, 2017

My Commission Expires ,7 9
-7~ R/
My Commission Number
is:
FEO20 7o
MY COMMISSION # FF010076 EE
S
Exhibit 2

53081v1

Page 43 of 46

.

S

(

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

Presence Of. ? M@ﬂj?:% Z%v—\( |

Signature
frnitn B_pdodan
.\rinN%eZ-@Y\iIV\ E. @C’Y'dﬂr\

A
M. P
Print Name:_ise WL Hrunls

unrtes. Thporors Snhrie.

Print Name

Date:___DEC. / 2, 2o/3

STATEOF Flov.da

COUNTY OF Duva /

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this Zg%y of /Lgéd&//z,/&, —
/
20@ by R&:{;/// / 5/« 'mm . whol is personally known to me, or

who[ ]has produced

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

Notary Public, State of __F /sr.ofer /]

Name:

Sf&//haq/e //V [4554' }/

My Commission Expires

///J% 0/ 7

My Commission Number

= L 845,35

53081v1 Exhibit 2
Page 44 of 46

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the
Presence Of:

Print Name: ﬁﬂ]a!]d& E&\YLE )

G f)L SHW Pﬁr{&ia;:ler\pk,mq e

Prthame g E'!f] jt.mnf'

Date: L Yc )3, 2013

Slgnature

STATE OF F locida_

COUNTY OF "Duve {

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 138 day of L¥cembe

2013, by A QI’HQS', or Skian eL . , who [ ms personally known to me, or

"who[ ] has produced NIA

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

C;;;QMJ(JQ££-

Notary Public, State of _£(zcide_

PAMELA W. WALKER

: . Name:
Notary Putlic, Srate of Florida . ‘
M:anmlf E;pires Oct. 10, 2015 ane ( e ]J //\) G ‘ )cie/

Commission No. EE 121402

My Commission Expires

@cﬁ:l@l.ﬁblf

My Commission Number
is:

ELEIRT462

(Notary Seal)

S3081vi Exhibit 2

Page 45 of 46

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the

<> Presence Of: %71”‘4 W M,M_, @wﬂ/

% Slgnature <

Print Name: ¢ Z.2£ e

E) ] ’ﬂ‘/ M/L.CL-\ '\/:'rlé;‘/.m‘ a..g< VPN /C./TB S
- Ao se] Print Name

rint

Date: IQJ e /‘13

! ]

STATE OF F/c 12 152

COUNTY OF Diavustl.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ) (ad"day of Decenbli.

2012 by N.LL',(E\) Wi rl.g.;n? S Kinn ce Tons, who [ 4/{ is personally known fo me, or

who[ ]has produced '411\ 2

(type of identification) and who (did/did not) take an oath.

Neta\y Public, State of _" =lox/ DA

Name: A ‘
Newmen™ T A<D i pe Il
]

§ Wy Comm. Ewkm Aug 3, 2016 |{
Commission @ EE 211287 §¥

My Commission Expires

A’UﬁbsfS 2o lC
n_) 4

My Commission Number
is:

IZZ,Q_U;JZ’?

(Notary Seal)

B1ivi
53081 Exhibit 2

Page 46 of 46





